
                                       

                                                           
                                                                 
                                                           
                                                             
                                                     
                                                           
                                                           
                                                                 
                                                        
                                                           

 
                                                           
                                                     
                                                             
                                                                 
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           

 
                                                                 
                                                        
                                                           
                                                        
                                                        
                                                             
                                                           
                                                                   
                                                             
                                                             

 
                                                                 
                                                        
                                                             
                                                  
                                                             
                                                                     
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                        

 
                                                           
                                                        
                                                           
                                                                     
                                                           
                                                     
                                                                   
                                                                 
                                                                              
                                                           

 
                                                        
                                                               
                                                             
                                                                          

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
ADHERENCE TO THE FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
NUMBER OF TANF PERCENT OF TANF 
FAMILIES THAT FAMILIES THAT 

AVERAGE RECEIVED RECEIVED 
MONTHLY ASSISTANCE FOR ASSISTANCE FOR 
CASELOAD MORE THAN 60 MORE THAN 60 

AVERAGE AVERAGE USED FOR COUNTABLE COUNTABLE 
MONTHLY MONTHLY FEDERAL MONTHS DUE TO MONTHS DUE TO 
CASELOAD CASELOAD FIVE-YEAR HARDSHIP OR DV HARDSHIP OR DV 

STATE FY 2002 1/ FY 2003 1/ TIME LIMIT 2/ WAIVER WAIVER 

UNITED STATES 2,061,555 2,029,068 2,100,817 36,051 1.7% 

ALABAMA 18,037 18,844 18,844 102 0.5% 
ALASKA 6,034 5,334 6,034 183 3.0% 
ARIZONA 40,097 47,792 47,792 - 0.0% 
ARKANSAS 12,004 11,162 12,004 17 0.1% 
CALIFORNIA 462,328 449,650 462,328 - 0.0% 
COLORADO 12,086 13,534 13,534 130 1.0% 
CONNECTICUT 23,749 21,014 23,749 107 0.5% 
DELAWARE 5,469 5,597 5,597 - 0.0% 
DIST. OF COL. 16,157 16,589 16,589 3,086 18.6% 
FLORIDA 59,013 58,118 59,013 317 0.5% 

GEORGIA 53,678 55,922 55,922 607 1.1% 
GUAM - - -
HAWAII 11,127 9,776 11,127 - 0.0% 
IDAHO 1,369 1,681 1,681 - 0.0% 
ILLINOIS 48,091 37,895 48,091 - 0.0% 
INDIANA 49,265 52,686 52,686 - 0.0% 
IOWA 20,154 19,969 20,154 170 0.8% 
KANSAS 13,958 15,300 15,300 265 1.7% 
KENTUCKY 34,904 34,923 34,923 212 0.6% 
LOUISIANA 23,700 22,834 23,700 325 1.4% 

MAINE 9,692 9,150 9,692 803 8.3% 
MARYLAND 27,132 26,134 27,132 1,041 3.8% 
MASSACHUSETTS 47,264 49,377 49,377 - 0.0% 
MICHIGAN 74,338 75,111 75,111 4,985 6.6% 
MINNESOTA 35,859 36,500 36,500 1,578 4.3% 
MISSISSIPPI 17,607 19,823 19,823 70 0.4% 
MISSOURI 45,001 40,845 45,001 774 1.7% 
MONTANA 5,828 6,169 6,169 10 0.2% 
NEBRASKA 10,335 10,945 10,945 75 0.7% 
NEVADA 11,015 10,636 11,015 35 0.3% 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 6,055 6,079 6,079 125 2.1% 
NEW JERSEY 41,986 42,418 42,418 2,564 6.0% 
NEW MEXICO 17,015 16,638 17,015 92 0.5% 
NEW YORK 170,430 148,803 170,430 6,337 3.7% 
NORTH CAROLINA 42,872 40,432 42,872 29 0.1% 
NORTH DAKOTA 3,232 3,376 3,376 6 0.2% 
OHIO 84,031 84,292 84,292 149 0.2% 
OKLAHOMA 14,801 15,049 15,049 119 0.8% 
OREGON 17,946 18,708 18,708 - 0.0% 
PENNSYLVANIA 80,624 80,857 80,857 6,108 7.6% 

PUERTO RICO 23,363 18,929 23,363 286 1.2% 
RHODE ISLAND 14,405 13,348 14,405 2,724 18.9% 
SOUTH CAROLINA 20,698 21,589 21,589 - 0.0% 
SOUTH DAKOTA 2,851 2,791 2,851 6 0.2% 
TENNESSEE 63,036 68,660 68,660 - 0.0% 
TEXAS 129,937 133,239 133,239 - 0.0% 
UTAH 7,757 8,537 8,537 55 0.6% 
VERMONT 5,113 4,907 5,113 - 0.0% 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 615 473 615 8 1.3% 
VIRGINIA 30,051 25,245 30,051 - 0.0% 

WASHINGTON 54,188 54,699 54,699 2,469 4.5% 
WEST VIRGINIA 15,855 15,822 15,855 3 0.0% 
WISCONSIN 18,955 20,460 20,460 79 0.4% 
WYOMING 453 408 453 - 0.0% 

1/ Caseload as reported on TDR-Section Three (aggregated data). 
2/ The larger of FY 2002 and FY 2003 caseloads. 

ACF/OFA: 06-02-2004 



                                                                                              
              

                                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                        

 
                                                                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                                                                  

 
                                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                                                                                   
                                                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                                                          

 
                                                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                                         
                                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                          

 
                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                                                                        
                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                                                                           

 
                                                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                                                                                              

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

NUMBER OF FAMILIES WITH MONTHS COUNTABLE TOWARD THE FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 
FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 

AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
NUMBER OF 
FAMILIES 1/ 

AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
FAMILIES 
WITH HOH 
RECEIVING 

ASSISTANCE 
AVERAGE MONTHLY NUMBER OF FAMILIES BY NUMBER OF MONTHS COUNTABLE TOWARD THE FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT 

ZERO 01 - 12 13 - 24 25 - 36 37 - 48 49 - 54 55 - 57 58 59 60 OVER 60 
UNITED STATES 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST. OF COL. 
FLORIDA 

GEORGIA 
GUAM 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 

MAINE 
MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI 
MONTANA 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 

PUERTO RICO 
RHODE ISLAND 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 
VIRGINIA 

WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

2,030,071 

18,844 
5,334 

47,792 
11,162 

449,650 
13,534 
21,014 

5,597 
16,589 
58,118 

55,922 
. 

9,776 
1,681 

37,895 
52,686 
19,969 
15,300 
34,923 
22,834 

9,160 
26,134 
49,377 
75,111 
36,500 
19,833 
40,845 

6,169 
10,945 
10,636 

6,079 
42,418 
16,638 

148,749 
40,432 

3,376 
84,292 
15,049 
18,708 
80,857 

18,929 
13,348 
20,003 

2,791 
68,660 

135,861 
8,537 
4,907 

473 
25,245 

54,699 
15,822 
20,460 

408 

1,183,428 

9,644 
4,142 

29,012 
6,416 

241,756 
8,741 

12,676 
3,028 

10,538 
23,772 

31,176 
. 

7,464 
581 

17,227 
33,973 
14,884 
10,758 
18,845 
11,264 

6,776 
15,933 
31,005 
48,171 
27,098 
11,792 
29,000 

4,848 
6,273 
5,704 

4,254 
25,385 
11,851 
79,811 
18,399 

2,615 
43,608 

8,541 
9,491 

52,677 

14,405 
10,353 
12,277 

1,140 
50,808 
73,423 

5,883 
3,902 

373 
16,088 

35,296 
10,811 
9,442 

98 

. 

43,335 

8 
344 

1,302 
150 

3,561 
25 
22 

269 
8 

-

9 

424 
1 

328 
255 

63 
7 

215 
3 

7 
-

9,754 
1,530 
1,876 

-
-
938 
109 
-

92 
127 

4 
1,258 

197 
180 
314 
-

7,098 
622 

14 
35 

1,456 
592 

3,329 
27 

9 
54 
13 

6,245 

363 
-
43 
55 

465,562 

4,628 
1,390 

26,286 
3,727 

63,923 
4,015 
4,681 
1,560 
1,930 

13,172 

13,783 
. 

2,063 
508 

6,261 
28,275 

6,101 
4,881 
7,300 
5,148 

2,124 
5,653 

10,553 
17,400 

8,398 
6,188 
9,506 
1,802 
4,091 
2,929 

1,685 
8,564 
5,186 

20,848 
7,782 
1,466 

19,730 
4,270 
2,393 

16,966 

5,230 
2,056 
6,817 

364 
26,731 
34,906 

2,906 
1,974 

126 
6,688 

12,166 
4,081 
4,311 

40 

256,174 

2,423 
889 

1,017 
1,879 

46,974 
2,268 
4,406 

558 
1,610 
5,111 

7,846 
. 

1,463 
71 

4,734 
5,443 
3,716 
2,678 
4,600 
2,789 

1,451 
3,721 
6,237 
8,455 
5,095 
3,194 
7,007 
1,134 

833 
1,623 

1,014 
4,925 
2,612 

13,812 
4,875 

522 
12,996 

1,945 
-

9,074 

3,029 
1,598 
3,504 

116 
17,757 
19,392 

1,628 
1,710 

84 
2,823 

7,821 
3,032 
2,679 

1 

151,557 

1,257 
580 
283 
477 

29,525 
1,378 
2,211 

384 
1,388 
3,494 

4,916 
. 

1,288 
1 

3,506 
-

2,279 
1,580 
3,057 
1,608 

1,019 
2,227 
3,347 
6,296 
3,810 
1,416 
4,980 

585 
492 
575 

638 
3,736 
1,723 

14,011 
2,887 

260 
8,821 
1,116 

-
7,822 

2,214 
1,350 

441 
38 

2,324 
9,999 

918 
164 

45 
215 

5,513 
1,982 
1,381 

-

106,436 

754 
432 
111 
130 

25,754 
658 
944 
202 

1,125 
1,270 

3,029 
. 

1,106 
-

1,882 
-

1,536 
878 

2,092 
927 

778 
1,871 

866 
5,096 
3,320 

624 
3,589 

262 
407 
300 

420 
2,971 
1,324 

12,937 
1,765 

123 
1,334 

657 
-

5,982 

2,003 
1,231 

43 
13 

600 
8,860 

282 
-
50 

101 

4,061 
1,040 

695 
1 

39,737 

255 
179 

13 
18 

13,032 
115 
123 

33 
555 
123 

611 
. 

508 
-
443 
-
588 
281 
771 
272 

308 
754 

79 
2,167 
1,486 

165 
1,519 

71 
162 
134 

159 
1,294 

423 
5,450 

524 
40 

171 
242 
-

2,782 

828 
621 

4 
7 

62 
179 

54 
-
24 
13 

1,569 
363 
163 
-

17,036 

108 
80 

-
-

5,264 
57 
78 
10 

346 
125 

208 
. 

261 
-
59 

-
232 
106 
326 
107 

146 
314 

2 
904 
742 

78 
888 

27 
45 
54 

65 
605 
286 

1,970 
152 

12 
44 

107 
-

1,586 

351 
322 
-

2 
4 

59 
17 

-
12 

2 

691 
130 
52 

-

6,694 

35 
26 

-
11 

2,499 
34 
16 

5 
100 
107 

58 
. 

91 
-
13 

-
68 
30 
98 
32 

48 
108 

24 
180 
252 

13 
176 

8 
30 

7 

19 
197 
31 

1,102 
120 

3 
19 
31 

-
551 

128 
114 

9 
1 
1 

-
5 

-
4 
1 

219 
55 
15 

-

5,823 

30 
23 

-
1 

1,628 
38 
40 

3 
119 

17 

56 
. 

84 
-
-
-
66 
28 
92 
27 

45 
128 
-
298 
219 

13 
277 

7 
14 
21 

19 
203 

83 
1,092 

10 
2 

19 
28 

-
523 

171 
109 
-

1 
-
-

4 
-

4 
1 

211 
56 
13 

-

54,783 

45 
17 

-
6 

49,596 
23 
24 

2 
271 

35 

53 
. 

176 
-
-
-
64 
26 
81 
25 

45 
43 

144 
859 
275 

32 
285 

6 
14 
26 

18 
199 

79 
994 

58 
1 

11 
26 

-
658 

150 
112 

3 
-
-
-

4 
-

4 
1 

212 
69 
11 

-

36,289 

102 
183 
-
17 

-
130 
131 
-

3,086 
317 

607 
. 

-
-
-
-
170 
265 
212 
325 

803 
1,114 

-
4,985 
1,623 

70 
774 

9 
75 
35 

125 
2,564 

100 
6,337 

29 
6 

149 
119 
-

6,112 

286 
2,805 

-
6 
1 

-
55 

-
8 

-

2,472 
3 

79 
-

1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA: 06-29-2004 



         
              

                     
                       
                   
                     
               
                     
                   
                       
                   
                   

              
                   

           
                       
                          
                   
                   
                   
                   
                   
                   

 
                       
                   
                   
                   
                   
                   
                   
                       
                     
                     

 
                       
                   
                   
                 
                   
                       
                   
                     
                     
                   

 
                   
                   
                   
                       
                   
                 
                       
                       
                             
                   

 
                   
                   
                     
                               

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

FAMILIES WITH COUNTABLE MONTHS AS A PERCENT OF FAMILIES WITH A HEADS-OF-HOUSEHOLD RECEIVING ASSISTANCE
 
FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 

AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
NUMBER 
OF 

FAMILIES 1/ 

AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
FAMILIES 
WITH HOH 
RECEIVING 

ASSISTANCE 

PERCENT OFFAMILIES BY NUMBER OF MONTHS COUNTABLE TOWARD THE FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT 

ZERO 01 - 12 13 - 24 25 - 36 37 - 48 49 - 54 55 - 57 58 59 60 OVER 60 

UNITED STATES 2,030,071 1,183,428 3.7% 39.3% 21.6% 12.8% 9.0% 3.4% 1.4% 0.6% 0.5% 4.6% 3.1% 

ALABAMA 18,844 9,644 0.1% 48.0% 25.1% 13.0% 7.8% 2.6% 1.1% 0.4% 0.3% 0.5% 1.1% 
ALASKA 5,334 4,142 8.3% 33.6% 21.5% 14.0% 10.4% 4.3% 1.9% 0.6% 0.6% 0.4% 4.4% 
ARIZONA 47,792 29,012 4.5% 90.6% 3.5% 1.0% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ARKANSAS 11,162 6,416 2.3% 58.1% 29.3% 7.4% 2.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 
CALIFORNIA 449,650 241,756 1.5% 26.4% 19.4% 12.2% 10.7% 5.4% 2.2% 1.0% 0.7% 20.5% 0.0% 
COLORADO 13,534 8,741 0.3% 45.9% 25.9% 15.8% 7.5% 1.3% 0.7% 0.4% 0.4% 0.3% 1.5% 
CONNECTICUT 21,014 12,676 0.2% 36.9% 34.8% 17.4% 7.4% 1.0% 0.6% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 1.0% 
DELAWARE 5,597 3,028 8.9% 51.5% 18.4% 12.7% 6.7% 1.1% 0.3% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 
DIST. OF COL. 16,589 10,538 0.1% 18.3% 15.3% 13.2% 10.7% 5.3% 3.3% 0.9% 1.1% 2.6% 29.3% 
FLORIDA 58,118 23,772 0.0% 55.4% 21.5% 14.7% 5.3% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1% 1.3% 

GEORGIA 55,922 31,176 0.0% 44.2% 25.2% 15.8% 9.7% 2.0% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 1.9% 
GUAM . . 
HAWAII 9,776 7,464 5.7% 27.6% 19.6% 17.3% 14.8% 6.8% 3.5% 1.2% 1.1% 2.4% 0.0% 
IDAHO 1,681 581 0.2% 87.4% 12.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ILLINOIS 37,895 17,227 1.9% 36.3% 27.5% 20.4% 10.9% 2.6% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
INDIANA 52,686 33,973 0.8% 83.2% 16.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
IOWA 19,969 14,884 0.4% 41.0% 25.0% 15.3% 10.3% 4.0% 1.6% 0.5% 0.4% 0.4% 1.1% 
KANSAS 15,300 10,758 0.1% 45.4% 24.9% 14.7% 8.2% 2.6% 1.0% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 2.5% 
KENTUCKY 34,923 18,845 1.1% 38.7% 24.4% 16.2% 11.1% 4.1% 1.7% 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 1.1% 
LOUISIANA 22,834 11,264 0.0% 45.7% 24.8% 14.3% 8.2% 2.4% 0.9% 0.3% 0.2% 0.2% 2.9% 

MAINE 9,160 6,776 0.1% 31.3% 21.4% 15.0% 11.5% 4.5% 2.2% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 11.9% 
MARYLAND 26,134 15,933 0.0% 35.5% 23.4% 14.0% 11.7% 4.7% 2.0% 0.7% 0.8% 0.3% 7.0% 
MASSACHUSETTS 49,377 31,005 31.5% 34.0% 20.1% 10.8% 2.8% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 0.0% 
MICHIGAN 75,111 48,171 3.2% 36.1% 17.6% 13.1% 10.6% 4.5% 1.9% 0.4% 0.6% 1.8% 10.3% 
MINNESOTA 36,500 27,098 6.9% 31.0% 18.8% 14.1% 12.3% 5.5% 2.7% 0.9% 0.8% 1.0% 6.0% 
MISSISSIPPI 19,833 11,792 0.0% 52.5% 27.1% 12.0% 5.3% 1.4% 0.7% 0.1% 0.1% 0.3% 0.6% 
MISSOURI 40,845 29,000 0.0% 32.8% 24.2% 17.2% 12.4% 5.2% 3.1% 0.6% 1.0% 1.0% 2.7% 
MONTANA 6,169 4,848 19.3% 37.2% 23.4% 12.1% 5.4% 1.5% 0.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 
NEBRASKA 10,945 6,273 1.7% 65.2% 13.3% 7.8% 6.5% 2.6% 0.7% 0.5% 0.2% 0.2% 1.2% 
NEVADA 10,636 5,704 0.0% 51.3% 28.5% 10.1% 5.3% 2.3% 0.9% 0.1% 0.4% 0.5% 0.6% 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 6,079 4,254 2.2% 39.6% 23.8% 15.0% 9.9% 3.7% 1.5% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 2.9% 
NEW JERSEY 42,418 25,385 0.5% 33.7% 19.4% 14.7% 11.7% 5.1% 2.4% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 10.1% 
NEW MEXICO 16,638 11,851 0.0% 43.8% 22.0% 14.5% 11.2% 3.6% 2.4% 0.3% 0.7% 0.7% 0.8% 
NEW YORK 148,749 79,811 1.6% 26.1% 17.3% 17.6% 16.2% 6.8% 2.5% 1.4% 1.4% 1.2% 7.9% 
NORTH CAROLINA 40,432 18,399 1.1% 42.3% 26.5% 15.7% 9.6% 2.8% 0.8% 0.7% 0.1% 0.3% 0.2% 
NORTH DAKOTA 3,376 2,615 6.9% 56.1% 20.0% 9.9% 4.7% 1.5% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 
OHIO 84,292 43,608 0.7% 45.2% 29.8% 20.2% 3.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 
OKLAHOMA 15,049 8,541 0.0% 50.0% 22.8% 13.1% 7.7% 2.8% 1.3% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 1.4% 
OREGON 18,708 9,491 74.8% 25.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
PENNSYLVANIA 80,857 52,677 1.2% 32.2% 17.2% 14.8% 11.4% 5.3% 3.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.2% 11.6% 

PUERTO RICO 18,929 14,405 0.1% 36.3% 21.0% 15.4% 13.9% 5.7% 2.4% 0.9% 1.2% 1.0% 2.0% 
RHODE ISLAND 13,348 10,353 0.3% 19.9% 15.4% 13.0% 11.9% 6.0% 3.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 27.1% 
SOUTH CAROLINA 20,003 12,277 11.9% 55.5% 28.5% 3.6% 0.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
SOUTH DAKOTA 2,791 1,140 51.9% 31.9% 10.2% 3.3% 1.1% 0.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.5% 
TENNESSEE 68,660 50,808 6.6% 52.6% 34.9% 4.6% 1.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
TEXAS 135,861 73,423 0.0% 47.5% 26.4% 13.6% 12.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UTAH 8,537 5,883 0.2% 49.4% 27.7% 15.6% 4.8% 0.9% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.9% 
VERMONT 4,907 3,902 1.4% 50.6% 43.8% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 473 373 3.5% 33.8% 22.5% 12.1% 13.4% 6.4% 3.2% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 2.1% 
VIRGINIA 25,245 16,088 38.8% 41.6% 17.5% 1.3% 0.6% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

WASHINGTON 54,699 35,296 1.0% 34.5% 22.2% 15.6% 11.5% 4.4% 2.0% 0.6% 0.6% 0.6% 7.0% 
WEST VIRGINIA 15,822 10,811 0.0% 37.7% 28.0% 18.3% 9.6% 3.4% 1.2% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 0.0% 
WISCONSIN 20,460 9,442 0.5% 45.7% 28.4% 14.6% 7.4% 1.7% 0.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.8% 
WYOMING 408 98 56.1% 40.8% 1.0% 0.0% 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA: 06-29-2004 



   
              

        
          
        
        
      
        
        
          
        
        

              
        

            
          
          
        
        
        
        
        
        

 
          
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
        
        

 
          
        
        
      
        
          
        
        
        
        

 
        
        
        
          
        
      
          
          
             
        

 
        
        
        
             

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

FAMILIES WITH COUNTABLE MONTHS AS A PERCENT OF ALL FAMILIES RECEIVING ASSISTANCE
 
FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 

AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
NUMBER 
OF 
FAMILIES 1/ 

AVERAGE 
MONTHLY 
FAMILIES 
WITH HOH 
RECEIVING 

ASSISTANC 
PERCENT OFFAMILIES BY NUMBER OF MONTHS COUNTABLE TOWARD THE FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT 

ZERO 01 - 12 13 - 24 25 - 36 37 - 48 49 - 54 55 - 57 58 59 60 OVER 60 
UNITED STATES 2,030,071 58.3% 2.1% 22.9% 12.6% 7.5% 5.2% 2.0% 0.8% 0.3% 0.3% 2.7% 1.8% 

ALABAMA 18,844 51.2% 0.0% 24.6% 12.9% 6.7% 4.0% 1.4% 0.6% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.5% 
ALASKA 5,334 77.7% 6.4% 26.1% 16.7% 10.9% 8.1% 3.4% 1.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.3% 3.4% 
ARIZONA 47,792 60.7% 2.7% 55.0% 2.1% 0.6% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ARKANSAS 11,162 57.5% 1.3% 33.4% 16.8% 4.3% 1.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% 
CALIFORNIA 449,650 53.8% 0.8% 14.2% 10.4% 6.6% 5.7% 2.9% 1.2% 0.6% 0.4% 11.0% 0.0% 
COLORADO 13,534 64.6% 0.2% 29.7% 16.8% 10.2% 4.9% 0.8% 0.4% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 1.0% 
CONNECTICUT 21,014 60.3% 0.1% 22.3% 21.0% 10.5% 4.5% 0.6% 0.4% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0.6% 
DELAWARE 5,597 54.1% 4.8% 27.9% 10.0% 6.9% 3.6% 0.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
DIST. OF COL. 16,589 63.5% 0.0% 11.6% 9.7% 8.4% 6.8% 3.3% 2.1% 0.6% 0.7% 1.6% 18.6% 
FLORIDA 58,118 40.9% 0.0% 22.7% 8.8% 6.0% 2.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.1% 0.5% 

GEORGIA 55,922 55.7% 0.0% 24.6% 14.0% 8.8% 5.4% 1.1% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 1.1% 
GUAM . 
HAWAII 9,776 76.4% 4.3% 21.1% 15.0% 13.2% 11.3% 5.2% 2.7% 0.9% 0.9% 1.8% 0.0% 
IDAHO 1,681 34.6% 0.1% 30.2% 4.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ILLINOIS 37,895 45.5% 0.9% 16.5% 12.5% 9.3% 5.0% 1.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
INDIANA 52,686 64.5% 0.5% 53.7% 10.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
IOWA 19,969 74.5% 0.3% 30.6% 18.6% 11.4% 7.7% 2.9% 1.2% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 0.9% 
KANSAS 15,300 70.3% 0.0% 31.9% 17.5% 10.3% 5.7% 1.8% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 1.7% 
KENTUCKY 34,923 54.0% 0.6% 20.9% 13.2% 8.8% 6.0% 2.2% 0.9% 0.3% 0.3% 0.2% 0.6% 
LOUISIANA 22,834 49.3% 0.0% 22.5% 12.2% 7.0% 4.1% 1.2% 0.5% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 1.4% 

MAINE 9,160 74.0% 0.1% 23.2% 15.8% 11.1% 8.5% 3.4% 1.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 8.8% 
MARYLAND 26,134 61.0% 0.0% 21.6% 14.2% 8.5% 7.2% 2.9% 1.2% 0.4% 0.5% 0.2% 4.3% 
MASSACHUSETTS 49,377 62.8% 19.8% 21.4% 12.6% 6.8% 1.8% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.3% 0.0% 
MICHIGAN 75,111 64.1% 2.0% 23.2% 11.3% 8.4% 6.8% 2.9% 1.2% 0.2% 0.4% 1.1% 6.6% 
MINNESOTA 36,500 74.2% 5.1% 23.0% 14.0% 10.4% 9.1% 4.1% 2.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.8% 4.4% 
MISSISSIPPI 19,833 59.5% 0.0% 31.2% 16.1% 7.1% 3.1% 0.8% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.2% 0.4% 
MISSOURI 40,845 71.0% 0.0% 23.3% 17.2% 12.2% 8.8% 3.7% 2.2% 0.4% 0.7% 0.7% 1.9% 
MONTANA 6,169 78.6% 15.2% 29.2% 18.4% 9.5% 4.2% 1.2% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 
NEBRASKA 10,945 57.3% 1.0% 37.4% 7.6% 4.5% 3.7% 1.5% 0.4% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.7% 
NEVADA 10,636 53.6% 0.0% 27.5% 15.3% 5.4% 2.8% 1.3% 0.5% 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0.3% 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 6,079 70.0% 1.5% 27.7% 16.7% 10.5% 6.9% 2.6% 1.1% 0.3% 0.3% 0.3% 2.1% 
NEW JERSEY 42,418 59.8% 0.3% 20.2% 11.6% 8.8% 7.0% 3.1% 1.4% 0.5% 0.5% 0.5% 6.0% 
NEW MEXICO 16,638 71.2% 0.0% 31.2% 15.7% 10.4% 8.0% 2.5% 1.7% 0.2% 0.5% 0.5% 0.6% 
NEW YORK 148,749 53.7% 0.8% 14.0% 9.3% 9.4% 8.7% 3.7% 1.3% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 4.3% 
NORTH CAROLINA 40,432 45.5% 0.5% 19.2% 12.1% 7.1% 4.4% 1.3% 0.4% 0.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.1% 
NORTH DAKOTA 3,376 77.5% 5.3% 43.4% 15.5% 7.7% 3.6% 1.2% 0.4% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.2% 
OHIO 84,292 51.7% 0.4% 23.4% 15.4% 10.5% 1.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 
OKLAHOMA 15,049 56.8% 0.0% 28.4% 12.9% 7.4% 4.4% 1.6% 0.7% 0.2% 0.2% 0.2% 0.8% 
OREGON 18,708 50.7% 37.9% 12.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
PENNSYLVANIA 80,857 65.1% 0.8% 21.0% 11.2% 9.7% 7.4% 3.4% 2.0% 0.7% 0.6% 0.8% 7.6% 

PUERTO RICO 18,929 76.1% 0.1% 27.6% 16.0% 11.7% 10.6% 4.4% 1.9% 0.7% 0.9% 0.8% 1.5% 
RHODE ISLAND 13,348 77.6% 0.3% 15.4% 12.0% 10.1% 9.2% 4.7% 2.4% 0.9% 0.8% 0.8% 21.0% 
SOUTH CAROLINA 20,003 61.4% 7.3% 34.1% 17.5% 2.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
SOUTH DAKOTA 2,791 40.8% 21.2% 13.0% 4.2% 1.4% 0.5% 0.3% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.2% 
TENNESSEE 68,660 74.0% 4.8% 38.9% 25.9% 3.4% 0.9% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
TEXAS 135,861 54.0% 0.0% 25.7% 14.3% 7.4% 6.5% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UTAH 8,537 68.9% 0.1% 34.0% 19.1% 10.8% 3.3% 0.6% 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.6% 
VERMONT 4,907 79.5% 1.1% 40.2% 34.8% 3.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 473 78.9% 2.7% 26.6% 17.8% 9.5% 10.6% 5.1% 2.5% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 1.7% 
VIRGINIA 25,245 63.7% 24.7% 26.5% 11.2% 0.9% 0.4% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

WASHINGTON 54,699 64.5% 0.7% 22.2% 14.3% 10.1% 7.4% 2.9% 1.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.4% 4.5% 
WEST VIRGINIA 15,822 68.3% 0.0% 25.8% 19.2% 12.5% 6.6% 2.3% 0.8% 0.3% 0.4% 0.4% 0.0% 
WISCONSIN 20,460 46.1% 0.2% 21.1% 13.1% 6.7% 3.4% 0.8% 0.3% 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.4% 
WYOMING 408 24.0% 13.5% 9.8% 0.2% 0.0% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA: 06-29-2004 



                                                                     
 

                                                                              
                                                                             
                                                                   
                                                                              
                                                            
                                                                              
                                                                             
                                                                              
                                                                                 
                                                                        

 
                                                                        

                                                                          
                                                                                 
                                                                    
                                                                        
                                                                            
                                                                            
                                                                        
                                                                        

 
                                                                              
                                                                       
                                                                  
                                                                        
                                                                     
                                                                            
                                                                        
                                                                          
                                                                             
                                                                              

 
                                                                              
                                                                        
                                                                            
                                                                        
                                                                        
                                                                                
                                                                        
                                                                              
                                                                        
                                                                    

 
                                                                            
                                                                             
                                                                        
                                                                                
                                                                       
                                                                        
                                                                                 
                                                                                    
                                                                                       
                                                                        

 
                                                                      
                                                                            
                                                                              
                                                                                         

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

NUMBER OF FAMILIES EXEMPT FROM ACCURAL OF MONTHS
 
FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 
TOTAL NUMBER 
OF FAMILIES 1/ 

NUMBER OF 
FAMILIES WITH 
LESS THAN 60 
COUNTABLE 
MONTHS 

NUMBER OF 
NON 
EXEMPT 
FAMILIES 

EXEMPT FROM ACCURAL OF MONTHS 

TOTAL NO HOH 

STATE 
FUNDED 

LIVING IN 
INDIAN 
COUNTRY 

APPROVED 
WELFARE 
WAIVER 

UNITED STATES 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST. OF COL. 
FLORIDA 

GEORGIA 
GUAM 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 

MAINE 
MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI 
MONTANA 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 

PUERTO RICO 
RHODE ISLAND 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 
VIRGINIA 

WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

2,030,071 

18844 
5334 

47792 
11162 

449650 
13534 
21014 
5597 

16589 
58118 

55922 
. 

9776 
1681 

37895 
52686 
19969 
15300 
34923 
22834 

9160 
26134 
49377 
75111 
36500 
19833 
40845 
6169 

10945 
10636 

6079 
42418 
16638 

148749 
40432 
3376 

84292 
15049 
18708 
80857 

18929 
13348 
20003 
2791 

68660 
135861 

8537 
4907 
473 

25245 

54699 
15822 
20460 

408 

1,940,603 

18699 
5142 

45682 
10708 

440499 
13375 
20875 
5597 

13266 
57430 

55275 
. 

9776 
1681 

36747 
52509 
19791 
14994 
34652 
22509 

8297 
24978 
49202 
70126 
34877 
19750 
40070 
6141 
9601 

10182 

5954 
39854 
16478 

141546 
38904 
3353 

84044 
14928 
16171 
72333 

16143 
10541 
19935 
2785 

51415 
132258 

8128 
4850 
465 

24946 

52227 
15752 
14755 

407 

1,050,476 

9,542 
3,507 

27,884 
6,399 

219,601 
8,611 

12,482 
3,028 
7,451 

23,454 

30,569 
. 

4,808 
581 

13,209 
33,973 
14,714 
10,493 
18,633 
10,938 

5,973 
13,868 
13,779 
43,186 
22,174 
11,722 
28,226 
3,301 
6,096 
5,669 

4,129 
22,820 
11,751 
73,473 
18,369 
2,084 

43,459 
8,422 
2,505 

41,888 

14,119 
7,085 
8,825 

541 
33,788 
73,423 
5,823 
3,902 

365 
7,669 

31,897 
10,807 
9,363 

98 

890,124 

9,157 
1,635 

17,797 
4,309 

220,897 
4,764 
8,394 
2,569 
5,815 

33,975 

24,706 
. 

4,968 
1,099 

23,537 
18,536 
5,077 
4,500 

16,019 
11,571 

2,325 
11,110 
35,423 
26,939 
12,703 
8,028 

11,844 
2,840 
3,506 
4,512 

1,825 
17,033 
4,727 

68,073 
20,535 
1,269 

40,585 
6,506 

13,666 
30,446 

2,024 
3,456 

11,110 
2,244 

17,627 
58,835 
2,305 

948 
100 

17,278 

20,330 
4,945 
5,392 

310 

793,470 

9,157 
1,182 

16,670 
4,309 

198,742 
4,764 
8,330 
2,569 
5,814 

33,975 

24,706 
. 

2,312 
1,099 

19,520 
18,536 
5,077 
4,500 

16,019 
11,571 

2,325 
10,160 
18,198 
26,939 
9,402 
8,028 

11,844 
1,302 
3,404 
4,512 

1,825 
17,033 
4,727 

68,073 
20,535 

744 
40,585 
6,506 
6,682 

25,769 

2,024 
2,993 
7,657 
1,651 

608 
58,835 
2,300 

948 
100 

8,859 

19,403 
4,945 
5,392 

310 

53,693 

-
-

1,015 
-

22,155 
-
63 

-
-
-

-
. 

-
-

4,017 
-
-
-
-
-

-
951 

17,225 
-

2,909 
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4,677 

-
463 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

218 
-
-
-

4,429 

-
453 
112 
-
-
-
-
-

1 
-

-
. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
392 
-
-

1,537 
102 
-

-
-
-
-
-
525 
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
594 
-
-

5 
-
-
-

708 
-
-
-

38,530 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
. 

2,656 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6,984 
-

-
-

3,452 
-

17,019 
-
-
-
-

8,419 

-
-
-
-

1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA:06-29-2004 



             
 

 

      

 

 

 

 

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

FAMILIES EXEMPT FROM ACCURAL OF MONTHS

 AS A PERCENT OF FAMILIES WITH LESS THAN 60 COUNTABLE MONTHS
 

FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 
FAMILIES 1/ 

NUMBER OF 
FAMILIES 
WITH LESS 
THAN 60 
COUNTABLE 
MONTHS 

NON 
EXEMPT 
FAMILIES 

EXEMPT FROM ACCURAL OF MONTHS 

TOTAL NO HOH 

STATE 
FUNDED 

LIVING IN 
INDIAN 
COUNTRY 

APPROVED 
WELFARE 
WAIVER 

UNITED STATES 2,030,071 1,940,603 54.1% 45.9% 40.9% 2.8% 0.2% 2.0% 

ALABAMA 18844 18699 51.0% 49.0% 49.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ALASKA 5334 5142 68.2% 31.8% 23.0% 0.0% 8.8% 0.0% 
ARIZONA 47792 45682 61.0% 39.0% 36.5% 2.2% 0.2% 0.0% 
ARKANSAS 11162 10708 59.8% 40.2% 40.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
CALIFORNIA 449650 440499 49.9% 50.1% 45.1% 5.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
COLORADO 13534 13375 64.4% 35.6% 35.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
CONNECTICUT 21014 20875 59.8% 40.2% 39.9% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0% 
DELAWARE 5597 5597 54.1% 45.9% 45.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
DIST. OF COL. 16589 13266 56.2% 43.8% 43.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
FLORIDA 58118 57430 40.8% 59.2% 59.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

GEORGIA 55922 55275 55.3% 44.7% 44.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
GUAM . . 
HAWAII 9776 9776 49.2% 50.8% 23.6% 0.0% 0.0% 27.2% 
IDAHO 1681 1681 34.6% 65.4% 65.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ILLINOIS 37895 36747 35.9% 64.1% 53.1% 10.9% 0.0% 0.0% 
INDIANA 52686 52509 64.7% 35.3% 35.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
IOWA 19969 19791 74.3% 25.7% 25.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
KANSAS 15300 14994 70.0% 30.0% 30.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
KENTUCKY 34923 34652 53.8% 46.2% 46.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
LOUISIANA 22834 22509 48.6% 51.4% 51.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

MAINE 9160 8297 72.0% 28.0% 28.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MARYLAND 26134 24978 55.5% 44.5% 40.7% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 
MASSACHUSETTS 49377 49202 28.0% 72.0% 37.0% 35.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MICHIGAN 75111 70126 61.6% 38.4% 38.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MINNESOTA 36500 34877 63.6% 36.4% 27.0% 8.3% 1.1% 0.0% 
MISSISSIPPI 19833 19750 59.4% 40.6% 40.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MISSOURI 40845 40070 70.4% 29.6% 29.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MONTANA 6169 6141 53.8% 46.2% 21.2% 0.0% 25.0% 0.0% 
NEBRASKA 10945 9601 63.5% 36.5% 35.5% 0.0% 1.1% 0.0% 
NEVADA 10636 10182 55.7% 44.3% 44.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 6079 5954 69.3% 30.7% 30.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEW JERSEY 42418 39854 57.3% 42.7% 42.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEW MEXICO 16638 16478 71.3% 28.7% 28.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEW YORK 148749 141546 51.9% 48.1% 48.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NORTH CAROLINA 40432 38904 47.2% 52.8% 52.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NORTH DAKOTA 3376 3353 62.2% 37.8% 22.2% 0.0% 15.7% 0.0% 
OHIO 84292 84044 51.7% 48.3% 48.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
OKLAHOMA 15049 14928 56.4% 43.6% 43.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
OREGON 18708 16171 15.5% 84.5% 41.3% 0.0% 0.0% 43.2% 
PENNSYLVANIA 80857 72333 57.9% 42.1% 35.6% 6.5% 0.0% 0.0% 

PUERTO RICO 18929 16143 87.5% 12.5% 12.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
RHODE ISLAND 13348 10541 67.2% 32.8% 28.4% 4.4% 0.0% 0.0% 
SOUTH CAROLINA 20003 19935 44.3% 55.7% 38.4% 0.0% 0.0% 17.3% 
SOUTH DAKOTA 2791 2785 19.4% 80.6% 59.3% 0.0% 21.3% 0.0% 
TENNESSEE 68660 51415 65.7% 34.3% 1.2% 0.0% 0.0% 33.1% 
TEXAS 135861 132258 55.5% 44.5% 44.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
UTAH 8537 8128 71.6% 28.4% 28.3% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 
VERMONT 4907 4850 80.5% 19.5% 19.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 473 465 78.5% 21.5% 21.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
VIRGINIA 25245 24946 30.7% 69.3% 35.5% 0.0% 0.0% 33.7% 

WASHINGTON 54699 52227 61.1% 38.9% 37.2% 0.4% 1.4% 0.0% 
WEST VIRGINIA 15822 15752 68.6% 31.4% 31.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
WISCONSIN 20460 14755 63.5% 36.5% 36.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
WYOMING 408 407 24.1% 76.2% 76.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA:06-29-2004 



                                                                                                  
        

                                                                                                             
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                
                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                             

 
                                                                                                             

                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                             

 
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                        
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                           
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                              
                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                 

 
                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                  
                                                                                                    
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                          

 
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                        
                                                                                                               
                                                                                                                       
                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                            
                                                                                                                      
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                          
                                                                                                               

 
                                                                                                             
                                                                                                                     
                                                                                                                 
                                                                                                                    

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

NUMBER OF FAMILIES EXEMPT FROM TERMINATION OF ASSISTANCE
 
FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 

TOTAL NUMBER OF 
FAMILIES 1/ 

EXEMPT FROM TERMINATION OF ASSISTANCE 

TOTAL 

STATE 
FUNDED 

HARDSHIP 
EXEMPTION 

DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE 
WAIVER 

LIVING IN 
INDIAN 
COUNTRY 

APPROVED 
WELFARE 
WAIVER 

ADULT 
ONLY 
WAIVER 

UNITED STATES 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST. OF COL. 
FLORIDA 

GEORGIA 
GUAM 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 

MAINE 
MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI 
MONTANA 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 

PUERTO RICO 
RHODE ISLAND 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 
VIRGINIA 

WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

2,030,071 

18,844 
5,334 

47,792 
11,162 

449,650 
13,534 
21,014 

5,597 
16,589 
58,118 

55,922 
. 

9,776 
1,681 

37,895 
52,686 
19,969 
15,300 
34,923 
22,834 

9,160 
26,134 
49,377 
75,111 
36,500 
19,833 
40,845 

6,169 
10,945 
10,636 

6,079 
42,418 
16,638 

148,749 
40,432 

3,376 
84,292 
15,049 
18,708 
80,857 

18,929 
13,348 
20,003 

2,791 
68,660 

135,861 
8,537 
4,907 

473 
25,245 

54,699 
15,822 
20,460 

408 

36,289 

102 
183 
-
17 

-
130 
131 
-

3,086 
317 

607 
. 

-
-
-
-
170 
265 
212 
325 

803 
1,114 

-
4,985 
1,623 

70 
774 

9 
75 
35 

125 
2,564 

100 
6,337 

29 
6 

149 
119 
-

6,112 

286 
2,805 

-
6 
1 

-
55 

-
8 

-

2,472 
3 

79 
-

227 

-
-
-
-
-
-
24 

-
-
-

-
. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
72 

-
-
45 

-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

4 

-
81 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1 
-
-
-

35,992 

102 
183 
-
17 

-
125 
107 
-

3,086 
317 

607 
. 

-
-
-
-
163 
265 
212 
325 

803 
1,041 

-
4,985 
1,569 

70 
739 

9 
75 
35 

124 
2,564 

92 
6,337 

29 
6 

149 
119 
-

6,108 

286 
2,724 

-
6 

-
-
54 

-
8 

-

2,469 
3 

79 
-

59 

-
-
-
-
-

5 
-
-
-
-

-
. 

-
-
-
-

7 
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

9 
-
35 

1 
-
-

1 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

1 
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

10 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-

8 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

2 
-
-
-

1 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

1 
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
. 

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
-
-

1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA:06-29-2004 



           
       

                     
                       
                      
                       
                    
                     
                     
                        
                  
                     

   
                     

      
                        
                        
                      
                      
                     
                     
                     
                     

   
                       
                  
                      
                  
                  
                       
                     
                           
                       
                       

   
                       
                  
                     
                
                       
                           
                     
                     
                      
                  

   
                     
                  
                      
                           
                         
                    
                         
                        
                              
                      

   
                  
                         
                       
                           

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

PERCENT OF FAMILIES EXEMPT FROM TERMINATION OF ASSISTANCE BY TYPE OF EXEMPTION
 
FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 

TOTAL 
NUMBER OF 
FAMILIES 1/ 

EXEMPT FROM TERMINATION OF ASSISTANCE 

TOTAL 

STATE 
FUNDED 

HARDSHIP 
EXEMPTION 

DOMESTIC 
VIOLENCE 
WAIVER 

LIVING IN 
INDIAN 
COUNTRY 

APPROVED 
WELFARE 
WAIVER 

ADULT 
ONLY 
WAIVER 

UNITED STATES 2,030,071 36,289 0.6% 99.2% 0.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

ALABAMA 18,844 102 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ALASKA 5,334 183 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
ARIZONA 47,792 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
ARKANSAS 11,162 17 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
CALIFORNIA 449,650 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
COLORADO 13,534 130 0.0% 96.2% 3.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
CONNECTICUT 21,014 131 18.3% 81.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
DELAWARE 5,597 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
DIST. OF COL. 16,589 3,086 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
FLORIDA 58,118 317 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

GEORGIA 
GUAM 

55,922 
. 

607 
. 

0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

HAWAII 9,776 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
IDAHO 1,681 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
ILLINOIS 37,895 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
INDIANA 52,686 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
IOWA 19,969 170 0.0% 95.9% 4.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
KANSAS 15,300 265 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
KENTUCKY 34,923 212 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
LOUISIANA 22,834 325 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

MAINE 9,160 803 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MARYLAND 26,134 1,114 6.5% 93.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MASSACHUSETTS 49,377 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
MICHIGAN 75,111 4,985 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MINNESOTA 36,500 1,623 2.8% 96.7% 0.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MISSISSIPPI 19,833 70 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MISSOURI 40,845 774 0.0% 95.5% 4.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
MONTANA 6,169 9 0.0% 100.0% 11.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEBRASKA 10,945 75 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEVADA 10,636 35 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 6,079 125 0.0% 99.2% 0.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEW JERSEY 42,418 2,564 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEW MEXICO 16,638 100 0.0% 92.0% 0.0% 8.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NEW YORK 148,749 6,337 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NORTH CAROLINA 40,432 29 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
NORTH DAKOTA 3,376 6 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
OHIO 84,292 149 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
OKLAHOMA 15,049 119 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
OREGON 18,708 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
PENNSYLVANIA 80,857 6,112 0.1% 99.9% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

PUERTO RICO 18,929 286 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
RHODE ISLAND 13,348 2,805 2.9% 97.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
SOUTH CAROLINA 20,003 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
SOUTH DAKOTA 2,791 6 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
TENNESSEE 68,660 1 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 
TEXAS 135,861 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
UTAH 8,537 55 0.0% 98.2% 1.8% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
VERMONT 4,907 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 473 8 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
VIRGINIA 25,245 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 

WASHINGTON 54,699 2,472 0.0% 99.9% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 
WEST VIRGINIA 15,822 3 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
WISCONSIN 20,460 79 0.0% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 
WYOMING 408 - #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! #DIV/0! 

1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA:06-29-2004 



                          
       

                                      
                                        
                                    
                                      
                                
                                      
                                    
                                        
                                    
                                    

 
                                    

                                        
                                           
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                    

 
                                        
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                        
                                      
                                      

 
                                        
                                    
                                    
                                  
                                    
                                        
                                    
                                      
                                      
                                    

 
                                    
                                    
                                    
                                        
                                    
                                  
                                        
                                        
                                              
                                    

 
                                    
                                    
                                      
                                                

TEMPORARY ASSISTANCE FOR NEEDY FAMILIES
 
TANF FEDERAL FIVE-YEAR TIME LIMIT
 

AVERAGE MONTHLY NUMBER OF COUNTABLE MONTHS
 
FISCAL YEAR 2003
 

STATE 

AVERAGE MONTHLY NUMBER OF AVERAGE 
COUNTABLE 
MONTHS FOR 

FAMILIES 
WITH HOH 

FAMILIES WITH COUNTABLE MONTHS AS A 
PERCENT OF FAMILIES WITH HOH 

TOTAL FAMILIES 
1/

 FAMILIES WITH 
HOH 

PERCENT 
ONE YEAR 
OR LESS 

PERCENT 
BETWEEN 
FOUR AND 
FIVE YEARS 

PERCENT 
GREATER THAN 
FIVE YEARS 

UNITED STATES 

ALABAMA 
ALASKA 
ARIZONA 
ARKANSAS 
CALIFORNIA 
COLORADO 
CONNECTICUT 
DELAWARE 
DIST. OF COL. 
FLORIDA 

GEORGIA 
GUAM 
HAWAII 
IDAHO 
ILLINOIS 
INDIANA 
IOWA 
KANSAS 
KENTUCKY 
LOUISIANA 

MAINE 
MARYLAND 
MASSACHUSETTS 
MICHIGAN 
MINNESOTA 
MISSISSIPPI 
MISSOURI 
MONTANA 
NEBRASKA 
NEVADA 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
NEW JERSEY 
NEW MEXICO 
NEW YORK 
NORTH CAROLINA 
NORTH DAKOTA 
OHIO 
OKLAHOMA 
OREGON 
PENNSYLVANIA 

PUERTO RICO 
RHODE ISLAND 
SOUTH CAROLINA 
SOUTH DAKOTA 
TENNESSEE 
TEXAS 
UTAH 
VERMONT 
VIRGIN ISLANDS 
VIRGINIA 

WASHINGTON 
WEST VIRGINIA 
WISCONSIN 
WYOMING 

2,030,071 

18,844 
5,334 

47,792 
11,162 

449,650 
13,534 
21,014 
5,597 

16,589 
58,118 

55,922 
. 

9,776 
1,681 

37,895 
52,686 
19,969 
15,300 
34,923 
22,834 

9,160 
26,134 
49,377 
75,111 
36,500 
19,833 
40,845 
6,169 

10,945 
10,636 

6,079 
42,418 
16,638 

148,749 
40,432 
3,376 

84,292 
15,049 
18,708 
80,857 

18,929 
13,348 
20,003 
2,791 

68,660 
135,861 

8,537 
4,907 

473 
25,245 

54,699 
15,822 
20,460 

408 

1,183,428 

9,644 
4,142 

29,012 
6,416 

241,756 
8,741 

12,676 
3,028 

10,538 
23,772 

31,176 
. 

7,464 
581 

17,227 
33,973 
14,884 
10,758 
18,845 
11,264 

6,776 
15,933 
31,005 
48,171 
27,098 
11,792 
29,000 
4,848 
6,273 
5,704 

4,254 
25,385 
11,851 
79,811 
18,399 
2,615 

43,608 
8,541 
9,491 

52,677 

14,405 
10,353 
12,277 
1,140 

50,808 
73,423 
5,883 
3,902 

373 
16,088 

35,296 
10,811 
9,442 

98 

21.9 

18.1 
21.7 
5.4 

12.1 
30.8 
18.2 
18.8 
13.5 
40.5 
15.1 

19 
. 

25 
6.3 

19.3 
7.8 

20.3 
19 
21 

19.2 

28.5 
24.9 
10.4 
26.2 
24.6 
15.5 
24.5 
13.7 
12.8 
16.3 

20.9 
27.1 
20.1 

30 
18.8 
12.6 

16 
17.7 
0.5 

27.7 

24.2 
38.5 
9.8 
5.8 

11.2 
16.8 

16 
12 

23.9 
6.1 

24.9 
20.5 
17.3 

1.9 

43.0 

48.1 
41.9 
95.1 
60.4 
27.9 
46.2 
37.1 
60.4 
18.4 
55.4 

44.2 
. 

33.3 
87.5 
38.2 
84.0 
41.4 
45.4 
39.9 
45.7 

31.5 
35.5 
65.5 
39.3 
37.9 
52.5 
32.8 
56.5 

67 
51.4 

41.8 
34.2 
43.8 
27.7 
43.4 

63 
46 
50 

100.0 
33.4 

36.4 
20.2 
67.4 
83.8 
59.2 
47.6 
49.6 
52.0 
37.2 
80.4 

35.5 
37.7 
46.1 
97.1 

10.5 

4.9 
7.8 
0.0 
0.6 

29.8 
3 

2.2 
1.8 

13.2 
1.7 

3.2 
. 

15 
0.0 

3 
0.0 
6.8 
4.4 
7.3 
4.1 

8.7 
8.5 
0.8 
9.2 

11.0 
2.5 

10.8 
2.4 
4.2 
4.2 

6.6 
9.8 
7.6 

13.3 
4.7 
2.2 
0.6 
5.1 
0.0 

11.6 

11.3 
12.3 
0.1 
1.0 
0.1 
0.3 
1.4 
0.0 

12.7 
0.1 

8.2 
6.2 
2.7 
0.5 

3.1 

0.5 
3.4 
0.0 
0.1 
0.0 

1 
0.6 
0.0 

18.6 
0.5 

1.1 
. 

0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.9 
1.7 
0.6 
1.4 

8.8 
4.3 
0.0 
6.6 
4.4 
0.4 
1.9 
0.2 
0.7 
0.3 

2.1 
6 

0.6 
4.3 
0.1 
0.2 
0.2 
0.8 
0.0 
7.6 

1.5 
21 
0.0 
0.2 
0.0 
0.0 
0.6 
0.0 
1.7 
0.0 

4.5 
0.0 
0.4 

0 
1/ Caseload estimated from TDR-Section One, disaggregated data. 

ACF/OFA: 06-29-2004 


